
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday, 29 January 
2020 at 4.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Engel
Arshad Hussain
S Khan
Mir
Mullaney

Gibbons
Pollard

Ward Sajawal

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Choudhry
Firth
Jamil
H Khan
Wood

K Green
Goodall

Khadim Hussain

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)
Kathrine Haskett Parent
Fauzia Raza Parent

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PRO
[...]
on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

4. REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To consider referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and 
including the date of publication of this agenda.

The Committee is asked to note the referrals listed above and decide 
how it wishes to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the 
work programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed 
examination, or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5. PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK 
OF EXPLOITATION

The Manager of Bradford Safeguarding Children Board will submit 
Document “P” which provides an update and builds on the report 
presented to the  Committee on the 10th October 2018 and 
subsequently to the District’s Area Committees regarding the issue of 
Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE). It now focuses on the Strategic 
Response to all forms of exploitation in Children and Adults and how 
partners from the Working Together to Safeguard Children – the 
Bradford Partnership and the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board 
work to drive improvements across the District and to hold agencies to 
account for their work in their area. The report also outlines the 
emergence of other complex safeguarding themes and outlines how 
partners are effectively collaborating and focussing upon the protection 
of vulnerable Children and Adults. 

Recommended-

(1) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is invited to 
consider the contents of the report (Document “P”).

(2) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive a further 
update on the progress of the response to exploitation in 12 
months time.



(3) That Partners seek further funding opportunities from 
Government funding streams to enable the continuation of 
service provision as outlined in the report.

(4) That the report is a call to action for all partners to 
recognise exploitation in its widest sense and continue to 
provide a coordinated safeguarding response to children 
and vulnerable adults. 

(5) That subsequent reports be provided to Area Committees.

(Mark Griffin – 01274 434361)

6. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY REFORMS

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will submit Document “Q” 
which provides an overview to the Committee of the developments and 
progress made on the delivery of the SEND Reforms and the current 
risks and areas for development pending the imminent SEND Local 
Area Inspection.

Recommended-

That the Committee consider the contents of the report and make 
recommendations at the meeting.

                  (Marium Haque – 01274 431078)

7. POST 16 PROVISION UPDATE

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will submit Document “R” 
which provides an update on post-16 provision in the District, progress 
with the implementation of the post-16 review and the impact on 
participation and outcomes.

Recommended-

That the Committee consider the contents of the report and 
progress made to date in implementing new arrangements for the 
delivery of post-16 provision in the District.

(Matt Findull – 01274 439572)

8. CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20

The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “S”) includes the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2019/20.



Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Chief Executive Office to the meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on the 
29

th
 January 2020 

 
 

           P 
 

Subject:   
 
Protecting Children and Vulnerable Adults at Risk of Exploitation 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update to and builds on the report presented to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 10th October 2018 and subsequently to the 
District’s Area Committees regarding the issue of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE). It 
now focuses on the Strategic Response to all forms of exploitation in Children and 
Adults and how partners from the Working Together to Safeguard Children – the 
Bradford Partnership and the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board work to drive 
improvements across the District and to hold agencies to account for their work in 
their area. This report also outlines the emergence of other complex safeguarding 
themes and outlines how partners are effectively collaborating and focussing upon 
the protection of vulnerable Children and Adults.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Kersten England 
Chief Executive  

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families/Healthy People and 
Places 
 
 

Report Contact:  Mark Griffin 
Manager of Bradford Safeguarding 
Children Board 
Phone: (01274) 434361 
E-mail: mark.griffin@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services and Health and Social Care 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update to the report presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on the 10th October 2018 regarding the issue of Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) and also the emerging issue of other criminal exploitation. 
Previously, the Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) has coordinated the 
District response and this is now coordinated by the new Working Together to 
Safeguard Children – The Bradford Partnership (TBP). This ensures that partners 
are working to improve how children are supported and protected and to seek 
assurance for work in this area. This report now focuses on the strategic response 
to all forms of exploitation to Children and Adults and how partners are contributing 
to improve service provision across the District. The report also outlines the 
emergence of other complex and contextual safeguarding themes and the 
subsequent partnership response. Partners are continuing to effectively work 
together to protect vulnerable Children and Adults and particularly through 
increased collaborative work between TBP, Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board 
(BSAB) and the Community Safety Partnership (CSP). This has been achieved 
through an improved awareness and understanding which has enabled 
professionals to recognise and respond at an earlier stage to wider types of 
exploitation. (See Appendix A for definitions) 
 

1.2 In summary: 

 Recently published Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018 guidance 
has resulted in changes to safeguarding arrangements nationally and 
partners in Bradford have agreed and implemented appropriate measures. 
The Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) is now known as 
Working Together to Safeguard Children – The Bradford Partnership (TBP).  

 As part of these new arrangements, partners have recognised the 
emergence of wider safeguarding themes within TBP Strategic Plan 2019-
20. 

 The previous CSE/Missing strategic sub group within the Childrens 
safeguarding arrangements has now an extended remit to coordinate activity 
around a number of themes and includes membership from the Bradford 
Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) and the Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP). This group is now known as the Risk and Vulnerabilities in Complex 
Safeguarding.  

 Partners have finalised a Strategic Response to CSE and also a strategic 
response to Risk and Vulnerabilities in Complex Safeguarding, and recently 
published a new Exploitation protocol for children.  

 The dedicated CSE/Missing Operational group continues to develop a
[...]
nerabilities Group will allocate funding and oversight of 
progress.  

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.51 Sexual and Criminal Exploitation is a violation of the rights of the child/adult under 

the Human Rights Act. The arrangements made by the Council and its partners are 
intended to prevent the rights of the child/adult being violated in this way. 

 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.61 None 
  
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.71 It is recommended that each Area Committee receives an update report regarding 

criminal and sexual exploitation in the next 6 months. 
  
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
  
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
7.91 National and local evidence shows that children who are looked after are more 

likely to become victims of Child Sexual Exploitation than other groups. This means 
that in relation to safeguarding and corporate parenting responsibilities, partners 
have a responsibility to understand the safeguarding risks facing children, and 
especially in relation to Child Sexual Exploitation. 

 
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.11 The nature of Sexual and Criminal Exploitation work requires partners to manage 

confidential matters and data under GDPR regulations in accordance with individual 
agency guidelines. There is no sensitive data included in this report that requires a 
Privacy Impact Assessment. 

  
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None 

Page 20



20 

 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 None 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider the contents of this 

report. 
 
10.2  That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall receive a further update on the 

progress of the response to exploitation in 12 months time. 
 
10.3  That Partners seek further funding opportunities from Government funding streams 

to enable the continuation of service provision as outlined in this report. 
 
10.4 That this report is a call to a
[...]
vening service 
reflecting and praying about CSE, whilst two mosques had meetings following on from 
Friday Prayer. The United Keighley statement was translated into Urdu/Bengali by 
KAWACC to enable the audiences’ to have a clear understanding of the message. 
 
The working group continues to meet. The challenge continues to be great. And together 
we continue to make a difference in Keighley.  
 
Recommendations 
 

 Have a clear bespoke  message of what you want the community to buy into 

 Work very closely with your grass root organisations as they know their community 
better 

 Strengthen your relationship with the community faith groups and be more visible  

 Work closely with the schools and safeguarding staff and improve communication 
channels.  

Page 60



9 

 Use the schools and community organisations to engage at a grass root level 

 Establish community ambassadors  

 Set up local groups to disseminate information into communities 

 Provide continuance support to organisations through networking training and 
events. 

 Strengthen links with  MP’s and local Councillors 

 Empower local business to be the people to voice your message ( especially 
barbers)  

 Invite local communities at events and awareness sessions.  

 More visible  signs and images in and around community spaces about CSE 

 More Intensive work between the Police, Council and the community to build trust 
and resilience. 

 More awareness events in and around the city regularly 
  

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Children’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 29

th
 January 2020 

 
 

 

            Q 
Subject:   
 
Special Educational Needs and Disability Reforms 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an overview to the Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 
developments and progress made on the delivery of the SEND Reforms and the current 
risks and areas for development pending the imminent SEND Local Area Inspection. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Mark Douglas 
Strategic Director, Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Education, Employment and Skills 
 
 

Report Contact: Marium Haque 
                          Deputy Director 
Phone: (01274) 431078 
E-mail:  Marium.haque@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1      This report provides an update on the developments and progress in respect of the 

delivery of the SEND Reforms. It updates the risk profile and impact of the work 
undertaken and provides an updated SEND Action Plan.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1     Under the Children and Families Act 2014 and the SEND Code of Practice (2015)  
          statutory guidance, the local authority, health services, early year’s settings, schools 

and further education providers have statutory duties to identify and meet the needs 
of Children and Young People aged 0 to 25 years who have Special Educational 
Needs or Disabilities (SEND).  

 
2.2     SEND Inspections of all local authorities and local areas over the period May 2016  

to May 2021 will be undertaken to assess how effectively these duties are being 
met. Inspections are a 10 day process and can be called at 5 days notice. An 
inspection of the Bradford area is imminent.      
 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The SEND Strategic Partnership Board acts as the Strategic  Governance Body to 

oversee the delivery of the SEND Reforms across the Local Area (LA, CCGs and 
Public Health). The Membership of the Board is reflective of the Local Area and 
includes representation from key stakeholders, including parents/carers.  

 
3.2 The Board receives progress reports from operational workstreams, tasked with 

delivering key elements of the SEND Reforms and in turn reports on progress and 
risks in line with the agreed governance structure. The SEND Strategi
[...]
s responsibilities, 
and not just the local authority. The local area includes the local authority, clinical 
commissioning groups (CCGs), public health, NHS England for specialist services, 
early year’s settings, schools and further education providers. 

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

Page 69



 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
7.1.1 The SEND Code of Practice is aimed at supporting C&YP aged 0-25yrs with 

Disabilities to have their needs identified, assessed and met as quickly as possible 
to ensure that they have the best possible chances to achieve their potential and 
have timely access to services across education, health and care.  

 
 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.2.1 Not applicable 
 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
7.3.1 Not applicable 
 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.4.1 Not applicable 
 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.5.1 As identified in paragraph 7.1.1 
 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1 Staff and Trade Unions continue to be briefed on the implications of the SEND 

Action Plan. 
 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 All wards. 
 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

7.8.1  Not applicable 
 
 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
7.9.1 Looked after Children with SEND. 
 
 

Page 70



7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.10.1 Not applicable 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1       Not applicable 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1    Not applicable  
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1   That the Committee consider the contents of this report and make recommendations 

at the meeting. 
 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Updated SEND Action Plan (Appendix 1). 
 
  
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1    None. 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Jane Hall 16th January 2020 
 

Appendix 1- Updated SEND Action Plan  

 

 

 Ref Area of risk Actions Milestone 
Dates 

Outcome/Impact RAG 

1. Recruitment to new Targeted 
Assessment Team (TAT) to address 
significan
[...]
r Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 29

th
 January 2020 

 
 

            R 
Subject:   
 
Post 16 provision update 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on post-16 provision in the District, progress with 
the implementation of the post-16 review, and the impact on participation and 
outcomes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Mark Douglas 
Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Education, Employment and Skills 
 

Report Contact:  Matt Findull 
Phone: (01274) 439572 
E-mail: matt.findull@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7/



  
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Post-16 education and training locally and nationally continues to undergo 

significant change.  
 
1.2 The Council with the support, participation and cooperation of a range of key 

partners led a local review of post-16 provision within the District (concluding in 
2016) to ensure that we have a sustainable, high quality offer that delivers the best 
outcomes for our young no matter where they start.  

 
1.3 The partnership continues to work to deliver the “joint approach to post-16” 

focussing on the pattern of delivery of academic provision in the District that was 
agreed through the Review. This will make a crucial contribution to implanting the 
district Workforce Development Plan, “People, Skills, Prosperity” which launches on 
4th February. 

 
1.4 This report provides an update on progress with the implementation of the agreed 

approach and the latest post-16 participation, performance and progression data.  
 
1.5 The Review highlighted critical challenges around sufficiency and outcomes. The 

response to the review, “A joint approach to post-16 education improvement in 
Bradford” is included in the Appendices.  
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Post-16 education is changing significantly. National reforms are changing the 

curriculum, the a
[...]
Chart 3  - Tech Level 
 

 
 
 

32.8 
33.1 

30.1 

29.1 
30.8 

32.3 

28.1 
28.4 

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

2016 2017 2018 2019

Bradford

National

Page 124



 
 

Report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday 29 
January 2020 
 
 

            S 
Subject:   
 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2019/20 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2019/20.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Cllr Mike Gibbons 
Chair – Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families 
 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 125

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 

programme for 2019/20, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report.  
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 

a work programme. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for 

“the strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the 
corporate priority about services to children and young people.” (Council 
Constitution, Part 2, 6.3.1). 
 

3.2 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 
programming should be a continuous process”.  It is important to review work 
programmes, so that important or urgent issues that arise during the year are able 
to be scrutinised.  Furthermore, at a time of limited resources, it should also be 
possible to remove areas of work which have become less relevant or timely.  For 
this reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work progra
[...]
ding Team). 

 5 Commissioned Servcies for  Jenny Cryer. 
 Chidlren's. 

 6 Care Quality Commission review in  The Committee will receive a report detailing the outcome of the Care Quality 
Commission review in  Mark Douglas/Irfan Alam. Recommendationl from Corporate parenting  on 15  
 relation to CAMHS. relation children who are looked after and safeguarding. April 2019. 

P
age 135



 Page 1 of 1 

P
age 136


	Agenda
	5 PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK OF EXPLOITATION
	6 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY REFORMS
	Appendix 1 to Document "Q"

	7 POST 16 PROVISION UPDATE
	Appendix 1 to Document "R"
	Appendix 2 to Document "R"
	Appendix 3 to Document "R"

	8 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20
	Appendix 1 to Document "S"
	Appendix 2 to Document "S"






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
29 January 2020 at 4.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford

Commenced 4.30pm
Concluded 7.05 pm

Present – Councillors

Engel
S Khan

Gibbons
Pollard

Ward

Councillor Gibbons in the Chair

Apologies: Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)

37.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

There were no alternate members.

38.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

39.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents.

40.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referral to the Committee.

41.  PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK OF 
EXPLOITATION

The Manager of Bradford Safeguarding Board submitted (Document P), which 
provided an update and built on the report presented to the Committee on 10 
October 2018, regarding the issue of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE).   The 
report now focused on the strategic response to all forms of exploitation in 
Children and Adults and how partners from the Working Together to Safeguard 
Children – the Bradford Partnership and the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board 
work to drive improvements across the District and to hold agencies to account 
for their work in their area.  



2

The report also outlined the emergence of other complex safeguarding themes 
and outlined how partners were effectively collaborating and focusing upon the 
protection of vulnerable Children and Adults.

Members sought clarification from officers about the support that was being 
received by partnership organisations, toward tackling all exploitation.  

In response, officers stated that there was good partnership work taking place 
with health and the Police to support young people and prevent CSE.  Further 
work was also being undertaken in reviewing the children who had committed 
crime at 14/15 years old, to establish if they had actually been victims of 
exploitation.  

Members were also keen to explore the engagement and interaction with the 
Police, in relation to protecting children and vulnerable adults at risk of 
exploitation.

In response, officers indicated that there was a very good working relationship 
with the Police, particularly keeping an overview of children who had committed a 
crime at 14 or 15 years old; to establish if they were also victims of exploitation.  
Moreover, officers also informed members that an event had taken place recently 
with key partner organisations to take forward the work being undertaken by 
partners in relation to exploitation.  The focus of the event also included sharing 
knowledge and best practice and raising awareness of exploitation amongst 
communities.

Members highlighted their concerns that as this was a complex area, they wanted 
assurance that Bradford Council and its partner organisations were actually 
addressing the right issues.  Members were also seeking confidence from officers 
that they were working together with key partners around exploitation and 
protecting children.

Officers replied by acknowledging that this was a huge and complex agenda, but 
they were working with key partners and also communities,  to tackle this complex 
issue.

An area that members were seeking greater clarification on was why there had 
been such a rapid increase in parents choosing Elective Home Education, (EHE).

In response officers indicated that they preferred it if they knew when children 
were in EHE, so that it would enable them to know where children were and more 
importantly to be aware of, families that were choosing to register their children.  
Furthermore, officers also indicated that this would also allow them to send their 
staff to visit the children who are in EHE, thus building a relationship and 
partnership with the family.  Also, any concerns with the child’s education could 
also be addressed.

Members were in agreement that they wanted to explore further the outcomes 
from the Pilot Projects along with funding opportunities that existed from 
Government funding streams, to ensure that the correct areas were being 
addressed and that service provision in this key area was not being adversely 
affected.



3

Resolved – 

(1) That a further update on progress be presented in 12 months, with a 
focus on the outcomes from the Pilot Projects.

(2) That Officers be requested to further explore funding opportunities from 
Government funding streams to enable service provision in this area to 
continue and to report back on progress to the Committee.

(3) That this Committee requests that a report on the long term 
sustainability of commissioned services by the Local Authority and 
Clinical Commissioning Groups, for protecting children and vulnerable 
adults at risk of exploitation, be presented to members in the new 
Financial Year.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services

42.  SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY REFORMS

The report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Services (Document R), provided 
an overview to members in relation to the developments and progress made 
against the delivery of the Special Educational Needs Reforms, (SEND) and the 
current risks and areas for development pending the imminent SEND Local Area 
Inspection.

Under the Children and Families Act 2014 and the SEND Code of Practice (2015) 
statutory guidance, the local authority, health services, early year’s settings, 
schools and further education providers had statutory duties to identify and meet 
the needs of Children and Young People aged 0 to 25 years who had Special 
Educational Needs or Disabilities.

Members learned that progress had been made in this area since January 2019, 
however members were concerned at the number of areas still requiring 
considerable improvement. 

In response officers highlighted that an Action Plan had been produces and it 
identified the work that needed to be undertaken to address the SEND Reforms.  
Furthermore, officers also stated that Bradford Council had been slow in adopting 
the SEND Reforms.

Members were keen to explore how reflective the SEND Ambassadors were of 
the communities across the Bradford district.  Officers replied by saying that, 
there were seven adults who were SEND Ambassadors and they all had differing 
needs.

Furthermore, members wanted to know more about personal budgets in 
Education.  Officers informed members that teachers would have to agree with a 
family the purpose and use of a personal budget.  This would also involve the 
delivery of support in a school, where the school would commission an external 
provider to come into the school and supplement the school curriculum.



4

The need to have a personal budget would be highlighted through an assessment 
and the Headteacher would have the right to accept or reject the request.  The 
Local Authority would have to comply with the decision.

In addition. Members of the Committee were concerned about the waiting list for 
Autism Spectrum Disorder, (ASD) assessments and wanted to know what 
approaches were being developed to reduce waiting lists.

Officers responded by indicating that they would be looking into this further and 
that they had been informed by the Clinical Commissioning Group that there was 
a plan aimed at reducing waiting times for ASD and this would be considered at 
the next Partnership Board meeting.  Officers also highlighted that the reason for 
the long waiting lists was that the number of children coming through, was 
exceeding the number of children being able to be assessed.

Members stressed that any plan would need to have clear timescales, which 
could also demonstrate a reduction in waiting times.

Resolved – 

That this Committee requests that a report on the progress against the 
SEND Action Plan be presented in 6 month, which also specifically focuses 
on areas of risk and the approaches being used to address them.

ACTION – Strategic Director of Children’s Services

43.  POST 16 PROVISION UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Services (Document “R”) 
provided the Committee with an update on post-16 provision in the District and 
also with progress against the implementation of the post-16 review and the 
impact on participation and outcomes.

Members were advised that the Council with support, participation and 
cooperation of a range of key partners led a local review of post-16 provision 
within the District. This was to ensure that there was a sustainable, high quality 
offer that delivered the best outcomes for our young people, no matter where they 
started.

The report also provided an update to members in relation to the progress with 
the implementation of the agreed approach and the latest post-16 participation, 
performance and progression data.

Councillors sought clarification as to how many of the young people had been 
able to access education for reasons other than obtaining good grades through 
education attainment.  

In response officers stated that different establishments maintained different entry 
requirements.



5

Furthermore in relation to members questions,  officers were unable to say how 
many of young people aged between 16-18 had joined the armed forces.

There was also discussion and agreement amongst Councillors that the Work 
Force Development Plan for Young People should be presented to Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Members expressed concern that more should be done for young people aged 
between 16-18 providing opportunities for them for instance to take-up  
apprenticeships from young people. This was particularly important as Bradford 
district had the highest number of young people, the “youngest city”.

Members were also keen to explore further the plans and approaches that were in 
place to improve level 2 and level 3 educational attainment by the age of 19.

Resolved – 

(1) That a further progress report be presented which also focuses on:

- The effectiveness of the approaches being used to encourage 
Young People to take up apprenticeships, on a ward-by-ward 
basis.

- A breakdown of employment figures across the District;
- The plan to improve level 2 and 3 attainment by the age of 19, 

across all phases of Education.

(2) That the District Workforce Development Plan be presented to this 
Committee, specifically focusing on Young People.

(3) That a report be presented to this Committee which sets out how 
Bradford Council engages with Businesses and Professionals, in 
becoming role models and mentors for Young Children in the District.

ACTION:  Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

44.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20

The report of the Chair of the Committee (Document “S”), included the 
Children’s Service’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 
2019/20.

The Overview and Scrutiny Lead Presented the work programme for the 
Committee. 

There was discussion amongst members about the key areas of work that should 
be considered by the Committee.

Resolved – 



6

That the work programme continue to be kept under review.

ACTION:  Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


